

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

NO. 18-0129

METROPOLITAN PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE
COMPANY d/b/a METLIFE AUTO & HOME and ECONOMY PREMIER
ASSURANCE COMPANY

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

AUTO-OWNERS MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE
IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE JEANIE K. VAUDT, JUDGE
HONORABLE JEFFREY D. FARRELL, JUDGE

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

TIMOTHY W. HAMANN, AT00031346
JOSHUA L. CHRISTENSEN, AT0011204
Clark, Butler, Walsh & Hamann
315 E. 5th Street
PO Box 596
Waterloo, Iowa 50704
Phone: (319) 234-5701
Fax: (319) 232-9579
E-mail: tim.hamann@cbwhlaw.com
josh.christensen@cbwhlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
AUTO-OWNERS MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....2

Table of Authorities.....4

Statement of the Issues Presented for Review.....6

Argument.....8

 I. AUTO-OWNERS’ REQUEST THAT THIS COURT REVIEW THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER DENYING AUTO-OWNERS’ MAY 20, 2015 MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS APPROPRIATE.....8

 Argument.....8

 II. THE AUTO-OWNERS POLICY LANGUAGE IS CLEAR, UNAMBIGUOUS, AND DOES NOT COVER PERSONAL ACTIVITY AND PARKER HOUSE DID NOT HAVE COVERAGE BECAUSE THE INCIDENT WAS PERSONAL, NOT COMMERCIAL IN NATURE.....11

 Argument.....11

 III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING POTENTIAL EXPOSURE OF PARKER HOUSE UNDER AN AGENCY THEORY OR PREMISES LIABILITY THEORY AND IN DETERMINING THE SETTLEMENT BETWEEN PARKER HOUSE AND METROPOLITAN WAS REASONABLE AND PRUDENT.....14

 Argument.....14

 A. The settlement between Parker House and Metropolitan was not reasonable and prudent because Parker House did not have exposure under an agency theory.....14

B. The settlement between Parker House and Metropolitan was not reasonable and prudent because Parker House did not have exposure, or only minimal exposure, under a premises liability theory.....	17
Conclusion.....	21
Certificate of Compliance.....	23
Certificate of Filing.....	23
Certificate of Cost.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
<u>Estes v. Progressive Classic Ins. Co.</u> , No. 09-1673, 809 N.W.2d 111 (Iowa Ct.App. 2012).....	8
<u>Farm Bureau General Insurance v. Estate of Stormzand</u> , No. 325326, 2016 WL 1688883 (Ct.App.Mich. April 26, 2016).....	12
<u>Grams v. IMT Ins. Co.</u> , No. 13-0434, 2014 WL 467895 (Iowa Ct.App. February 5, 2014).....	11
<u>Klooster v. N. Iowa State Bank</u> , 404 N.W.2d 564 (Iowa 1987).....	8-9
<u>My Phoung Tran v. Huy The Dao</u> , No. 2015 CA 1941, 2016 WL 4245376 (La.App. 1 Cir. Aug. 10, 2016).....	12
<u>National Surety Corporation v. Westlake Investments, LLC</u> , 880 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa 2016).....	13
<u>Nationwide Insurance Company v. Calabrese</u> , No. 13-CIV-81145, 2015 WL 1293064 (S.D. Florida March 23, 2015).....	12
<u>Pillsbury Co. v. Ward</u> , 250 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 1977).....	15
<u>Sebastiano v. Bishop</u> , No. OT-97-003, 1997 WL 587138 (Ohio Ottawa App. Sept. 19, 1997).....	12
<u>Simonsen v. Lumber Company Brew Pub & Eatery, LLC.</u> , No. 2012AP594, 2013 WL 500395 (Wis Ct.App. Feb. 12, 2013).....	12
<u>Soults Farms, Inc. v. Schafer</u> , 797 N.W.2d 92, 100 (Iowa 2011).....	15-16
<u>State Auto Property & Casualty v. Furniture Deals, LLC</u> , No. 11-1206 -CV-W-SOW, 2013 WL 12143975 (W.D.Mo. July 23, 2013).....	12

Three Minnows, L.L.C. v. Cream, L.L.C., No. 12-0591,
2013 WL 1453246 (Iowa Ct.App. 2013).....15

Talen v. Employers Mut. Cas.Co., 703 N.W.2d 395 (Iowa 2005).....12

Transcontinental Insurance Co. v. Edwards, No. 96-5099,
1996 WL 814532 (W.D.Ark. Dec. 23, 1996).....12

Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Nix, 644 F.2d 1130 (5th Cir. 1981).....12

Other Authorities:

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical and Emotional
Harm § 51 (Am. Law Inst. 2012).....17-20

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical and Emotional
Harm § 49 (Am. Law Inst. 2012).....18-19

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 809.10(4) (2017).....9
